

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC21-917 & 918

L.T. Case No. 1D19-2819

NICOLE "NIKKI" FRIED, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES AND
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael Spellman
FBN 0937975
Sniffen & Spellman,
P.A.
123 North Monroe
Street
Tallahassee, FL
32301
Tel: (850) 205-1996
Fax: (850) 205-3004

Kraig Conn
FBN 793264
Rebecca O'Hara
FBN 15792
Florida League of
Cities, Inc.
Post Office Box
1757
Tallahassee, FL
32302
Tel: (850) 222-9684
Fax: (850) 222-3806

Edward G. Labrador
FBN 0821233
Florida Association
of
Counties
100 South Monroe
Street
Tallahassee, FL
32301
Tel: (850) 922-4300
Fax: (850) 488-7501

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Florida League of Cities and the Florida Association of Counties*

RECEIVED, 11/24/2021 02:32:22 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

**I. THE HISTORY OF THE DEVELOPMENT
OF THE IMMUNITIES AT PLAY SUPPORT
QUASHING THE FIRST DISTRICT’S DECISION.3**

**II. THE LEGISLATIVE AND GOVERNMENTAL
FUNCTION IMMUNITIES ARE VITAL
TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT DEMOCRATIC PROCESS. 10**

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

SERVICE LIST17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>No.</u>
<u>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</u> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	7, 8, 12
<u>Fla. House of Representatives v. Expedia, Inc.</u> , 85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).	8
<u>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</u> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	7
<u>Spallone v. United States</u> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	11
<u>Tenney v. Brandhove</u> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	<i>passim</i>
 <u>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</u>	
Ch. 617, Florida Statutes (2018)	1
Section 790.33, Florida Statutes (2018)	<i>passim</i>
 <u>OTHER SOURCES</u>	
4 Henry 8 (1512)	4
Barnett Cocks, ed, <u>Erskine May's Treatise on The Law, Privileges Proceedings and Usage of Parliament</u> (Butterworth, 17th ed 1964)	4
Christopher Serkin, <u>Big Differences for Small Governments: Local Governments and the Takings Clause</u> , 81 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1624 (2006)	13
Christopher Serkin, <u>Insuring Takings Claims</u> , 111 Nw. U. L. Rev. 75 (2016).....	12

<u>Cities 101 -- Council Powers, National League of Cities</u> < https://www.nlc.org/resource/cities-101-council-powers > (last visited January 2, 2020).	13
<u>The Federalist No. 10</u> (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	9
<u>The Federalist No. 17</u> (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).	9,10
Harold Hulme, <u>The Life of Sir John Eliot 1592 to 1632:</u> <u>Struggle for Parliamentary Freedom</u> (George Allen & Unwin Ltd, 1957)	5
J. Robert Robertson, <u>The Effects of Consent Decrees on Local Legislative Immunity,</u> 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1121 (1989).	4
<u>Proceedings against Sir John Elliot, 3 Howell's St Trials</u> (KB 1629)	5
Richard Briffault, <u>The Challenge of the New Preemption,</u> 70 Stan. L. Rev. 1995 (2018).	14
Sir John Eliot, <u>Apologie for Socrates</u> 15, reprinted in 3 Old South Leaflets No 59 (Directors of the Old South Work, 1896)).	5, 6
